TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Milestone Partners Management Co., LP		109/29/2010 1	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avure Technologies Incorporated		
Street Address:	22408 66th Avenue South		
City:	Kent		
State/Country: WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98032		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Avure U.S., Inc.		
Street Address:	595 East Lancaster Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 303		
City:	St. Davids		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19087		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Avure Holdco, LLC		
Street Address:	595 East Lancaster Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 303		
City:	St. Davids		
State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19087		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	Avure, LLC
Street Address:	595 East Lancaster Avenue
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0520

Internal Address:	Suite 303
City:	St. Davids
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2333648	FRESHER UNDER PRESSURE	
Registration Number:	2776856	AVURE	
Registration Number:	2907170	AVURE	
Registration Number:	2900617		
Registration Number:	2785073		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)655-2286

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Jacob R. Bishop
Address Line 1: Dechert LLP

Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2808

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104389
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacob Bishop
Signature:	/Jacob Bishop/
Date:	09/30/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=Avure — Termination and Release of SI in Patents and Trademarks (Milestone Partners Mgmt)#page1.tif source=Avure — Termination and Release of SI in Patents and Trademarks (Milestone Partners Mgmt)#page2.tif source=Avure — Termination and Release of SI in Patents and Trademarks (Milestone Partners Mgmt)#page3.tif source=Avure — Termination and Release of SI in Patents and Trademarks (Milestone Partners Mgmt)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS Avure Technologies Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, Avure U.S., Inc., a Delaware corporation, Avure Holdco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Avure, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together, the "Grantors") entered into that certain security agreement dated April 27, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") with Pressure Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pressure Holdings").

WHEREAS, Grantors granted Pressure Holdings, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of Pressure Holdings in and to certain of Grantors' intellectual property, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents"), the trademark registrations listed in <u>Schedule B</u> (the "Trademarks"), and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks (the "Goodwill").

WHEREAS notice of the Security Interest was recorded on April 30, 2009 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 022610, Frame 0912 (with respect to the Patents), and at Reel 3979, Frame 0460 (with respect to the Trademarks and Goodwill) (together, the "Reel/Frames").

WHEREAS Pressure Holdings assigned the Security Interest to Milestone Partners Management Co., LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("Milestone"), pursuant to an Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks Agreement dated September 29, 2010 and an Assignment of Security Interest in Patents Agreement dated September 29, 2010.

WHEREAS, Milestone, as the assignee of Pressure Holdings, has agreed to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Goodwill recorded at the Reel/Frames.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, Milestone hereby releases the Security Interest, hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantors and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, and hereby releases Grantors and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest.

MILESTONE PARTNERS MANAGEMENT CO., LP, as Assignee of Pressure Holdings, LLC

By: Milestone Partners Management Co. GP LLC,

its general partner

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Signature Page to PH IP Release

Schedule A

Registered Patents

Patent	Reg. No.	Issue Date
Method for pressure processing a pumpable food substance	5,891,505	April 6, 1999
Pressure processing a pumpable substance with a flexible membrane	6,305,913	October 23, 2001
Process of elimination of bacteria in shellfish, of sucking shellfish and an apparatus therefor	6,217,435	April 17, 2001
Apparatus for pressure treating shellfish	6,393,977	May 28, 2002
Process of elimination of bacteria in shellfish and of shucking shellfish	6,537,601	March 25, 2003
Process of elimination of bacteria in shellfish and of shucking shellfish	6,426,103	July 30, 2002
Method and apparatus for changing the temperature of a pressurized fluid	6,804,459	October 12, 2004
Method for high pressure treatment of substances under controlled temperature conditions	7,220,381	May 22, 2007
Static fluid seals and seal assemblies for ultrahigh pressure fluid containment	6,736,407	May 18, 2004
Bottom discharge container	6,824,019	November 30, 2004
Systems and methods to slowly reduce the pressure in a pressure chamber over time	7,537,019	May 26, 2009
Thermal sensor connector for pressure vessel	7,641,864	January 5, 2010

Pending Patent Applications

Patent	Application No.	Filing Date
Process of elimination of bacteria in shellfish of shucking shellfish and an apparatus therefor	09/121,725	July 24, 1998
Process of elimination of bacteria in shellfish, of shucking shellfish and an apparatus therefor	09/949,704	September 10, 2001
Method of processing crustaceans	11/500,557	August 8, 2006

Schedule B

Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FRESHER UNDER PRESSURE	2,333,648	March 21, 2000
AVURE	2,776,856	October 21, 2003
AVURE	2,907,170	November 30, 2004
and the same of th	2,900,617	November 2, 2004
.1	2,785,073	November 18, 2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0525

RECORDED: 09/30/2010